25

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept-Expend Corporate Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a		
4	grant in the amount of \$61,223.20 from Air Products and Chemicals, Incorporated (Inc.)		
5	for completion of site work for a hydrogen fueling station.		
6			
7	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is one of the nation's leading		
8	municipalities pursuing clean air vehicle technology to reduce vehicle emissions and		
9	dependence on petroleum-based fuels; and,		
10	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is aggressively procuring clean air		
11	vehicles, as needed, that use today's available technologies, such as electric, hybrid electric,		
12	compressed and liquefied natural gas, etc; and,		
13	WHEREAS, As part of the ongoing effort by the City and County of San Francisco to		
14	combat global warming and other environmental problems and be prepared for future		
15	technology options, the City's Commission on the Environment and its Board of Supervisors		
16	have passed resolutions declaring San Francisco a "Hydrogen City"; and,		
17	WHEREAS, The resolutions call for the City and County of San Francisco to seek		
18	projects using hydrogen as a clean alternative fuel; and,		
19	WHEREAS, San Francisco Honda and the San Francisco Department of the		
20	Environment have a contract which is entirely grant-funded, for the lease of two hydrogen fuel		
21	cell vehicles (FCV's) that San Francisco Honda has provided to the city; and,		
22	WHEREAS, This contract with San Francisco Honda already includes the development		
23	of hydrogen fueling infrastructure, but additional funding has been necessary to support site		
24	preparation work to be done by the Department of Public Works; and,		

1	WHEREAS, Air Products and Chemicals Inc. is a subcontractor of San Francisco		
2	Honda and is responsible for providing hydrogen fuel and a hydrogen fueling station for the		
3	FCV's; and,		
4	WHEREAS, Air Products and Chemicals Inc. is donating \$61,223.20 to the City for		
5	construction costs related to the fueling station; and,		
6	WHEREAS, No additional funds are needed for the completion of this project; and		
7	WHEREAS, This fuel station is to be installed at Central Shops, 1800 Jerrold Ave. with		
8	the Department of Public Works completing the necessary site preparations; and,		
9	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Department of the Environment will work order the		
10	funds to the Department of Public Works for the construction; and,		
11	WHEREAS, Indirect costs are not allowed by the funding source; now, therefore, be it		
12	RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the		
13	Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$61,223.20		
14	from Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. for completion of site preparation work for a hydrogen		
15	fueling station.		
16			
17	Recommended:	Approved:	
18		Mayor	
19			
20	Department Head	Approved:	
21		Controller	
22			
23			
24			

25